MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1911

Снар. 156

Chapter 156.

Resolve for the introduction of the Hungarian Partridge in the State of Maine.

Hungarian Partridge, to introduce into Maine, Resolved, that the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars may be taken from the appropriation for the operation of the fish hatcheries and feeding stations and for the protection of fish, game and birds, to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game for the purpose of importing Hungarian partridges, to be liberated in such places in the state of Maine as said commissioners may deem suitable.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 157.

Resolve in favor of the Clerk to the Committee on Education.

Frederick W. Hillman, in favor of. Resolved, that there be appropriated and paid to Frederick W. Hillman the sum of one hundred dollars for services as clerk to the committee on education.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 158.

Resolve authorizing the Governor to appoint a commission to investigate investments for Savings Banks.

Commission to investigate and revise laws, appointment of. Resolved, that the governor be and he hereby is authorized to appoint a commission of three, to serve without pay, to consider a revision of the law governing investments for savings banks, and institutions for savings. Said commission to report to the next legislature by bill or otherwise.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 159.

Resolve in favor of acceptance of gifts from ex-Governor Frederick Robie.

Preamble.

Section I. Whereas, ex-Governor Frederick Robie of Gorham is desirous of giving to the state forty shares of stock of the First National Bank of Portland, of which twenty shares are to be held as an amusement fund for the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, and twenty shares are to be held as a library fund for the Maine Insane Hospital, and

Whereas, the comfort of the inmates of said institutions demands that said gifts be immediately accepted, and

Снар. 160

Whereas, the above state of facts constitutes an emergency within the meaning of the constitution.

Resolved, that the state treasurer is hereby authorized to receive and hold twenty shares of stock of the First National Bank of Portland as a gift to the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital at Bangor, for a permanent amusement fund, to be known as the Robie Amusement Fund, and twenty shares of said stock to the Maine Insane Hospital at Augusta, as a permanent library fund to be known as the Robie Library Fund, and to pay the yearly income thereof to the treasurers of said respective hospitals semi-annually to be used for the benefit thereof in accordance with the several terms of said gifts, or as the trustees of said institutions from time to time determine. Said investments may from time to time be changed at the discretion of the state treasurer, with the approval of the governor and council, but shall always be kept separate and distinct from other funds.

State treasurer author-ized to receive and hold gifts from ex-Goy, Frederick

Section 2. Chapter forty-two of the resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven is hereby repealed.

chapter 42, resolves of 1911, re-pealed.

Section 3. This resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 160.

Resolve in favor of E. V. Allen, Secretary of the Committee on Educa-

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid E. V. Allen, favor of. to E. V. Allen, secretary of the committee on education, the sum of two hundred and thirty-eight dollars and eight cents for cash expenditures of the committee in visiting the state normal schools.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 161.

Resolve in favor of Hortense K. Hopkins,

Resolved, that the sum of twenty-five dollars be paid to Hor- Hopkins, in tense K. Hopkins for services as clerk for the pension committee for the seventy-fifth legislature.

Approved March 30, 1911.